RESOLUTION No. 19-209

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS WIRING SERVICES WITH STRUCTURED CABLING SOLUTIONS (SCS) TO PROVIDE WIRING SERVICES FOR THE CITY'S DATA INFRASTRUCTURE; PROVIDING THAT THE TOTAL PAYMENTS TO VENDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED BUDGETED FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, The Mayor and City Council approved Resolution No. 16-31 awarding ITB#2015-39 to SCS and authorized the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with SCS for the purchase of ongoing wiring services for the City's data infrastructure, procured on a Scope of Work; and

WHEREAS, The Professional Services Agreement was executed on March 7, 2016 and this agreement is utilized for all citywide capital projects which require the installation of wiring services for the City's data infrastructure in all City; and

WHEREAS, The proposed amendment to the agreement is as follows: As compensation for the Services, Vendor shall be paid in upon completion of specified tasks on a time and material/expense basis (the "Fee"), provided that the total payments to Vendor shall not exceed budgeted funds without the prior written approval of the City. Vendor shall submit its bills in arrears upon the completion of each task or deliverable in accordance with the Project Schedule or on a monthly basis in a form approved by the City. The bills shall show or include: (i) the task(s) performed; (ii) the time devoted to the task(s); (iii) the hourly rate or rates of the persons performing the task(s); and (iv) copies of receipts for reimbursable materials/expenses, if any. Expenses not expressly authorized by the Agreement shall not be reimbursed; and

Res. No. 19-209 Page **2** of **3**

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> Approval. The amendment for the Professional Services Agreement for telecommunications wiring services with Structured Cabling Solutions (SCS) to provide wiring services for the City's data infrastructure providing that the total payments to vendor shall not exceed budgeted funds, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to execute amended Professional Services Agreement on the behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 19-209 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Yes Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca Yes Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes

Councilman Pete Cabrera Absent/Excused

Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of September, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOF

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY